
MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Year of studies 1st
Semester 1st - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Physicochemical principles of life 20 40 - 60 5 EXAM
Microscopic structure of human body 16 19 - 35 4 EXAM
Basics of diagnostic imaging 10 - 10 20 2 EXAM
Cytobiology 28 - 14 42 4 EXAM
How to be a doctor 5 10 15 1 CREDIT
Psycho-social conditions of behaviour 30 - 15 45 3 CREDIT with GRADE
The skeletal muscular system 42 46 4 92 7 EXAM
The biological, social and cultural aspects of 
death

15 - - 15 1 CREDIT with GRADE

Medical English - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Electives 3 - 12 15 1 CREDIT with GRADE
Physical education - 30 - 30 0 CREDIT with GRADE
Occupational Health and Safety Training * - - 5 5 0 CREDIT

- - - 404 30

* - e-learning

Year of studies 1st

ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Code Courses HOURS

Grand total:

1.8

1.9

1.11
1.12
1.12
1.13

Andrzej Frycz Modrzewski Krakow University



MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Semester 2nd - summer

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Elements of living matter 40 20 - 60 3 EXAM
The nervous system and sensory organs 47 36 4 87 5 EXAM
The circulatory and respiratory system 42 42 6 90 5 EXAM
Human and environment 30 8 7 45 2 EXAM
Biology of prenatal development 34 4 22 60 4 EXAM
Preparation for nursing practice 5 15 - 20 1 CREDIT
Meeting with patient 3 15 10 28 1 EXAM
How to study effectively - - 15 15 1 CREDIT
The history of medicine - 10 10 20 1 CREDIT with GRADE
Medical English / Medical Polish - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Electives 3 - 12 30 1 CREDIT with GRADE
Physical education - 30 - 30 0 CREDIT

204 210 86 515 26

Year of studies 2nd

Code Courses
HOURS

ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE

2.6
2.7
2.8

2.10
2.11
2.12

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.9

Grand total:

HOURS ECTS
120 4

Summer clerkships WEEKS
Summer clerkship-patients care 4

Andrzej Frycz Modrzewski Krakow University



MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Semester 3rd - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Metabolism and homeostasis 15 - 15 30 3 EXAM
The gastrointestinal system 46 32 4 82 6 EXAM
The endocrine system and skin 30 6 12 48 4 EXAM
The urogenital system 40 30 14 84 6 EXAM
Three-dimensional organization of the body 20 20 4 44 4 EXAM
The psycho-social aspect of health and illness 15 - 15 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Medical interview 10 20 - 30 1 CREDIT with GRADE
Informatics and tele-medicine - - 45 45 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Medical English / Medical Polish - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE

176 138 109 423 30

Year of studies 2nd

ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Code Courses HOURS

3.7
3.8

3.10
Grand total:
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Semester 4th - summer

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
General pathology 34 15 32 81 6 EXAM
Genetics 30 15 - 45 3 EXAM
Basics of microbiology and parasitology 10 15 20 45 3 EXAM
Basics of the immune system 45 - 15 60 4 EXAM
Physical examination 9 27 36 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Basics of scientific thinking 10 35 - 45 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Public health 15 15 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Medical English / Medical Polish - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE
Electives - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE

153 182 67 402 26

Year of studies 3rd

COMPLETION 
OF THE COURSE

30 1

4.1
4.2

Code Courses

4.3

HOURS ECTS

4.9
Grand total:

HOURS ECTS
90 3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Summer clerkships WEEKS
Summer clerkship-on outpatient care 3

Summer clerkship-on emergency assistance 1
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Semester 5th - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Organ pathology 30 42 33 105 8 EXAM
General pharmacology 45 30 15 90 7 EXAM
Introduction to pediatrics* 20 20 - 40 3 CREDIT with GRADE
Introduction to clinical diagnostics* 10 20 - 30 3 CREDIT with GRADE
Introduction to surgery* 30 60 - 90 4 CREDIT with GRADE
Basics of laboratory diagnostics 30 15 45 3 EXAM
Hygiene and epidemiology 30 - 15 45 2 CREDIT with GRADE

195 187 63 445 30

* - Objective Structured Clinical Examination (OSCE)

COMPLETION 
OF THE COURSE

Code Courses HOURS ECTS

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Grand total:
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Year of studies 3rd
Semester 6th - summer

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Clinical pharmacology and toxicology 38 39 28 105 8 EXAM
Pulmonology 20 38 12 70 4 EXAM
Cardiology I 20 55 - 75 4 EXAM
Infectious diseases 30 30 - 60 3 EXAM
Assessment of the sufficiency of life critical 
systems

10 18 - 28 2 EXAM

Introduction to psychiatry 9 27 9 45 3 CREDIT with GRADE

Analysis of selected laboratory diagnostic data - 30 - 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE

127 237 49 413 26

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Grand total:

ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE
6.1
6.2
6.3

Code Courses HOURS

HOURS ECTS
120 4

Summer clerkships WEEKS
Summer clerkship-on internal medicine 4

Andrzej Frycz Modrzewski Krakow University



MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Year of studies 4th
Semester 7th - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Cardiology II 30 45 - 75 5 EXAM
Gastroenterology I 25 50 - 75 5 EXAM
Psychiatry 6 45 10 61 5 EXAM
Gynecology 30 30 - 60 4 EXAM
Rescue medicine 15 32 - 47 3 CREDIT with GRADE
Clinical immunology and alergology 14 30 6 50 3 EXAM
Anesthesiology and intensive care 15 30 - 45 3 EXAM
Electives 15 15 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE

150 262 31 443 30

7.5
7.6

Code Courses HOURS ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE

7.7
7.8

Grand total:

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Year of studies 4th
Semester 8th - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Neurology 20 70 14 104 7 EXAM
Gastroenterology II 30 60 - 90 5 EXAM
General surgery and traumatology 12 70 18 100 5 EXAM
Obstetrics* 45 45 - 90 4 EXAM
General pediatrics 20 40 - 60 3 EXAM
Hygiene and epidemiology 30 - 15 45 2 CREDIT with GRADE

127 285 32 444 26

ECTS
60 2
60 2

8.4
8.5
8.6

Grand total:

HOURSSummer clerkships WEEKS
Summer clerkship-on intensive care 2

Summer clerkship-on pediatrics 2

ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE
8.1
8.2
8.3

Code Courses HOURS
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Year of studies 5th
Semester 9th - winter

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Endocrinology 15 35 25 75 5 EXAM
Nephrology and urology 20 40 - 60 5 EXAM
Dermatology 20 40 - 60 5 EXAM
Ophthalmology 20 40 - 60 5 EXAM
Laryngology 40 20 - 60 4 EXAM
Diseases of the locomotor system 15 30 - 45 3 EXAM
Hematology 20 30 - 50 3 EXAM

150 235 25 410 30

Year of studies 5th

Code Courses HOURS ECTS

9.5

COMPLETION 
OF THE COURSE

9.6
9.7

Grand total:

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
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MEDICINE - ENGLISH STUDY PLAN Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences

Semester 10th - summer

Lectures Classes Seminars Total
Family medicine 30 105 - 135 8 EXAM
Geriatrics 10 20 15 45 3 EXAM
Oncology and palliative care 30 45 - 75 4 EXAM
Forensic medicine and introduction to forensic 
science

48 9 14 71 4 EXAM

Sexology and fertility disorders 25 20 - 45 2 EXAM
Deontologia i prawo lekarskie 10 - 15 30 2 EXAM
Introduction to dentistry 15 - - 15 1 EXAM
Electives 30 2 CREDIT with GRADE

168 199 44 446 26

Code Courses HOURS ECTS
COMPLETION 

OF THE COURSE
10.1

10.6
10.7
10.8

Grand total:

Summer clerkships WEEKS HOURS ECTS
Summer clerkship-on surgery 2 60 2

Summer clerkship-on gynecology and obstetrics 2 60 2

10.2
10.3

10.4

10.5
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