Year of studies 1st

Semester 1st - winter

Code	Courses		HOU	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
1.1	Physicochemical principles of life	20	40	-	60	5	EXAM
1.2	Microscopic structure of human body	16	19	-	35	4	EXAM
1.3	Basics of diagnostic imaging	10	-	10	20	2	EXAM
1.4	Cytobiology	28	-	14	42	4	EXAM
1.5	How to be a doctor	5		10	15	1	CREDIT
1.6	Psycho-social conditions of behaviour	30	-	15	45	3	CREDIT with GRADE
1.8	The skeletal muscular system	42	46	4	92	7	EXAM
1.9	The biological, social and cultural aspects of	15	_	_	15	1	CREDIT with GRADE
1.5	death	13	_	_	13		CREDIT WITH GRADE
1.11	Medical English	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
1.12	Electives	3	-	12	15	1	CREDIT with GRADE
1.12	Physical education	-	30	-	30	0	CREDIT with GRADE
1.13	Occupational Health and Safety Training *	-	-	5	5	0	CREDIT
	Grand total:	-	-	-	404	30	

^{* -} e-learning

Year of studies 1st



Semester 2nd - summer

Code	Courses		HOU	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
2.1	Elements of living matter	40	20	-	60	3	EXAM
2.2	The nervous system and sensory organs	47	36	4	87	5	EXAM
2.3	The circulatory and respiratory system	42	42	6	90	5	EXAM
2.4	Human and environment	30	8	7	45	2	EXAM
2.5	Biology of prenatal development	34	4	22	60	4	EXAM
2.6	Preparation for nursing practice	5	15	-	20	1	CREDIT
2.7	Meeting with patient	3	15	10	28	1	EXAM
2.8	How to study effectively	-	-	15	15	1	CREDIT
2.9	The history of medicine	-	10	10	20	1	CREDIT with GRADE
2.10	Medical English / Medical Polish	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
2.11	Electives	3	-	12	30	1	CREDIT with GRADE
2.12	Physical education	-	30	-	30	0	CREDIT
	Grand total:	204	210	86	515	26	

Summer clerkships	WEEKS	HOURS	ECTS
Summer clerkship-patients care	4	120	4

Year of studies 2nd



STUDY PLAN

Semester 3rd - winter

Code	Courses		НОГ	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
3.1	Metabolism and homeostasis	15	-	15	30	3	EXAM
3.2	The gastrointestinal system	46	32	4	82	6	EXAM
3.3	The endocrine system and skin	30	6	12	48	4	EXAM
3.4	The urogenital system	40	30	14	84	6	EXAM
3.5	Three-dimensional organization of the body	20	20	4	44	4	EXAM
3.6	The psycho-social aspect of health and illness	15	-	15	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
3.7	Medical interview	10	20	-	30	1	CREDIT with GRADE
3.8	Informatics and tele-medicine	-	-	45	45	2	CREDIT with GRADE
3.10	Medical English / Medical Polish	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:	176	138	109	423	30	

Year of studies 2nd



Semester 4th - summer

Code	Courses		HOU	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
4.1	General pathology	34	15	32	81	6	EXAM
4.2	Genetics	30	15	-	45	3	EXAM
4.3	Basics of microbiology and parasitology	10	15	20	45	3	EXAM
4.4	Basics of the immune system	45	-	15	60	4	EXAM
4.5	Physical examination	9	27		36	2	CREDIT with GRADE
4.6	Basics of scientific thinking	10	35	-	45	2	CREDIT with GRADE
4.7	Public health	15	15	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
4.8	Medical English / Medical Polish	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
4.9	Electives	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:	153	182	67	402	26	

Summer clerkships	WEEKS	HOURS	ECTS
Summer clerkship-on outpatient care	3	90	3
Summer clerkship-on emergency assistance	1	30	1

Year of studies 3rd



Semester 5th - winter

Codo	Code Courses -		HOURS				COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECTS	OF THE COURSE
5.1	Organ pathology	30	42	33	105	8	EXAM
5.2	General pharmacology	45	30	15	90	7	EXAM
5.3	Introduction to pediatrics*	20	20	-	40	3	CREDIT with GRADE
5.4	Introduction to clinical diagnostics*	10	20	-	30	3	CREDIT with GRADE
5.5	Introduction to surgery*	30	60	-	90	4	CREDIT with GRADE
5.6	Basics of laboratory diagnostics	30	15		45	3	EXAM
5.7	Hygiene and epidemiology	30	-	15	45	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:	195	187	63	445	30	

* - Objective Structured Clinical Examination (OSCE)



Year of studies 3rd

Semester 6th - summer

Code	Courses		НОГ	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
6.1	Clinical pharmacology and toxicology	38	39	28	105	8	EXAM
6.2	Pulmonology	20	38	12	70	4	EXAM
6.3	Cardiology I	20	55	-	75	4	EXAM
6.4	Infectious diseases	30	30	-	60	3	EXAM
6.5	Assessment of the sufficiency of life critical systems	10	18	-	28	2	EXAM
6.6	Introduction to psychiatry	9	27	9	45	3	CREDIT with GRADE
6.7	Analysis of selected laboratory diagnostic data	-	30	-	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
_	Grand total:	127	237	49	413	26	

Summer clerkships	WEEKS	HOURS	ECTS
Summer clerkship-on internal medicine	4	120	4



Year of studies 4th

Semester 7th - winter

Code	Courses		HOL	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code	Courses	Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
7.1	Cardiology II	30	45	-	75	5	EXAM
7.2	Gastroenterology I	25	50	-	75	5	EXAM
7.3	Psychiatry	6	45	10	61	5	EXAM
7.4	Gynecology	30	30	-	60	4	EXAM
7.5	Rescue medicine	15	32	-	47	3	CREDIT with GRADE
7.6	Clinical immunology and alergology	14	30	6	50	3	EXAM
7.7	Anesthesiology and intensive care	15	30	-	45	3	EXAM
7.8	Electives	15	·	15	30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:	150	262	31	443	30	



Year of studies 4th

Semester 8th - winter

Codo	Code Courses		НОГ	JRS		ECTS	COMPLETION
Code		Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
8.1	Neurology	20	70	14	104	7	EXAM
8.2	Gastroenterology II	30	60	-	90	5	EXAM
8.3	General surgery and traumatology	12	70	18	100	5	EXAM
8.4	Obstetrics*	45	45	-	90	4	EXAM
8.5	General pediatrics	20	40	-	60	3	EXAM
8.6	Hygiene and epidemiology	30	-	15	45	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:	127	285	32	444	26	

Summer clerkships	WEEKS	HOURS	ECTS
Summer clerkship-on intensive care	2	60	2
Summer clerkship-on pediatrics	2	60	2



Year of studies 5th

MEDICINE - ENGLISH

Semester 9th - winter

Code	Courses	HOURS				ECTS	COMPLETION
		Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
9.1	Endocrinology	15	35	25	75	5	EXAM
9.2	Nephrology and urology	20	40	-	60	5	EXAM
9.3	Dermatology	20	40	-	60	5	EXAM
9.4	Ophthalmology	20	40	-	60	5	EXAM
9.5	Laryngology	40	20	-	60	4	EXAM
9.6	Diseases of the locomotor system	15	30	-	45	3	EXAM
9.7	Hematology	20	30	-	50	3	EXAM
	Grand total:		235	25	410	30	

Year of studies 5th



Semester 10th - summer

Code	Courses	HOURS				ECTS	COMPLETION
		Lectures	Classes	Seminars	Total	ECIS	OF THE COURSE
10.1	Family medicine	30	105	-	135	8	EXAM
10.2	Geriatrics	10	20	15	45	3	EXAM
10.3	Oncology and palliative care	30	45	-	75	4	EXAM
10.4	Forensic medicine and introduction to forensic	48	9	14	71	4	EXAM
10.4	science	40	9	14	/1	4	EAAIVI
10.5	Sexology and fertility disorders	25	20	-	45	2	EXAM
10.6	Deontologia i prawo lekarskie	10	-	15	30	2	EXAM
10.7	Introduction to dentistry	15	-	-	15	1	EXAM
10.8	Electives				30	2	CREDIT with GRADE
	Grand total:		199	44	446	26	

Summer clerkships	WEEKS	HOURS	ECTS
Summer clerkship-on surgery	2	60	2
Summer clerkship-on gynecology and obstetrics	2	60	2

